### 503517383 10/09/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3564009

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
DOREMI LABS, INC.	10/31/2014	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DOLBY LABORATORIES, INC.		
Street Address:	1275 MARKET STREET		
City:	SAN FRANCISCO		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94103-1410		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	7868879		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (415)645-4000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (415)645-5773
Email: bguil@dolby.com
Correspondent Name: BIANCA MIYAKAWA
Address Line 1: 1275 MARKET STREET

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103-1410

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DOREMI-DLI
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BIANCA MIYAKAWA
SIGNATURE:	/Bianca Miyakawa/
DATE SIGNED:	10/09/2015

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Song - Short Form Patent Assignment [Executed]#page1.tif source=Song - Short Form Patent Assignment [Executed]#page2.tif source=Song - Short Form Patent Assignment [Executed]#page3.tif source=Song - Short Form Patent Assignment [Executed]#page4.tif

PATENT 503517383 REEL: 036766 FRAME: 0510

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Patent Assignment</u>") from Doremi Labs, Inc., a California corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>") to Dolby Laboratories, Inc., a California corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>"), is effective as of October 31, 2014.

**WHEREAS**, Assignor and Assignee have entered into a Member Interest Purchase Agreement, dated as of February 23, 2014 (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which, among other things, Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee the Assigned Patents (as defined below).

- 1. <u>Assigned Patents</u>. The term "<u>Assigned Patents</u>" means the issued patents and pending patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.
- Assignment. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers, sells and delivers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to (i) the Assigned Patents and the inventions and improvements disclosed therein; (ii) all reissues, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals, reexaminations and foreign counterparts thereof; (iii) all patents and applications which claim priority to or have common priority with any such patents or patent applications; and (iv) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world, including the right to claim priority from any of the Assigned Patents, the right to prosecute and maintain any of the Assigned Patents, and the right to sue, claim remedies and recover damages for past, present and future infringement or other violation or impairment of any of the Assigned Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, if this assignment and sale had not been made.
- 3. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Assignor represents and warrants that, as of the date hereof: (i) Assignor owns the Assigned Patents; (ii) Assignor has the power and authority to execute this Patent Assignment; (iii) Assignor has not entered into any agreement that conflicts with the terms of this Patent Assignment.
- 4. Further Assurances. Assignor agrees that Assignee shall have the right to file or record this Patent Assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other such entities throughout the world, and Assignor authorizes and requests the relevant authorities to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Patents. Assignor shall execute and deliver to Assignee such documents and take such actions as requested by Assignee to register, evidence or perfect Assignee's rights under this Patent Assignment. In addition, Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents as its agents and attorneys in fact, to act for and on their behalf and stead to execute and file any such documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to register, evidence or perfect Assignee's rights under this Patent Assignment with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor. This includes, but is not limited to, the power to insert on this Patent Assignment any further identification that may be necessary to comply with the rules of the United States Patent

PATENT REEL: 036766 FRAME: 0511 and Trademark Office, or rules of other entities throughout the world, for recordation of this document.

5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Patent Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Delaware, regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under applicable principles of choice or conflicts of law thereof.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank; signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by its duly authorized officer.

ASSIGNOR:

DOREMI LABS, INC.

Name: Camille Rizko

Title: President

## **SCHEDULE A**

# ASSIGNED PATENTS

Title	Application Number/ Patent Number	Filing Date	Issue Date	Inventor(s)	Owner/ Assignee	Status
Method and Apparatus for Serving Audiovisual Content	Appl. No. 11/433,251 Patent No. 7,868,879	5/12/2006	1/11/2011	Camille Rizko	Doremi Labs, Inc.	Issued
Procedure for enhanced watermark detection ( <i>Procédé d'augmentation de la sensibilité d'un détecteur de filigrane</i> )	Appl No. FR13 60656 (France)	10/31/13	N/A	N/A	Doremi Labs, Inc.	Application

PATENT REEL: 036766 FRAME: 0514

**RECORDED: 10/09/2015**